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United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20460 
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response 
 
April 20, 1993 
 
Mr. David P. Novello 
Freedman, Levy, Kroll, and Simonds 
Washington Square 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20036-5366 
 
Dear Mr. Novello: 
 
     This letter is in response to your November 12, 1992 inquiry 
to the Agency concerning the regulatory status of a "centrifuge 
underflow" waste generated by your client, Aristech Chemical 
Corporation. Specifically, you wanted to know if the waste met any 
of the listing descriptions of hazardous waste recently promulgated 
for coke by-product wastes published August 18, 1992 (57 FR 37284 
- 37306). 
 
     As we understand the process, crude coal tar (received from a 
neighboring coke producer) is dewatered and sent to a tank, where 
quinoline insolubles (QI) content is determined. The QI content, if 
too high, may adversely affect the quality of the products (such as 
creosote or pitch) made from the coal tar that your client sells. 
If the QI content is found to be too high, a centrifuge is used to 
remove some of it before the tar is distilled. This removed QI 
material is the "centrifuge underflow" in question. 
 
     After reviewing the written material you sent and discussed 
with my staff on January 27, 1993, we have concluded that the 
centrifuge underflow, consisting mainly of quinoline insolubles, 
does not meet any of the listing descriptions as promulgated in the 
August 18, 1992 coke by-products rule. Specifically, the Agency 
does not believe that your client's material fits the K148 
description because it is not a distillation residue; i.e., 
centrifuging takes place prior to distillation. In addition, the 
underflow cannot be characterized as K147, because the centrifuges 
are process units, not storage tanks. 
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     However, please be aware that the material may exhibit a 
characteristic of hazardous waste (ignitability, corrosivity, 
reactivity, or toxicity characteristic) as defined in 40 CFR 261 
Subpart C. In addition, your State may regulate wastes more 
stringently than the Federal government, so you should check with 
the applicable authorities. 
 
     Thank you for your inquiry. If you have any additional 
questions, please contact Ron Josephson of my staff at (202) 260- 
4770. 
 
Sincerely, 
Sylvia K. Lowrance, Director  
Office of Solid Waste 
 
cc:  Ron Josephson; Dawn Messier, OGC (LE-132S); Ken 
     Gigliello, OWPE (OS-520); David Friedman, EPA Region III 
     (3HW53) 


